A058%

{(Requestor's Name)

(Address)

(Address)

(City/State/Zip/Phone #)

[]Pckur [ war [] mai

(Business Entity Name)

(Document Number)

Certified Copies Certificates of Status

Special Instructions to Filing Officer:

Office Use Only

IR IRV

800256434488

g2/ 10/ 14--010453--023

¥e0 18 0t
D.BRUCE

oh:6 WY L1834 jloe

r
v

KR




COVER LETTER

TO: Registration Section
Division of Corporations

Kompleat, Ltd.

SUBJECT:
Name of Florida Limited Partnership or Limited Liability Limited Partnership

The enclosed Certificate of Amendment and fee(s) are submitted for filing.

Please return all correspondence concerning this matter to:

April Cliche
Contact Person

Hallmark Group Services of North Florida, LLC
Firm/Company

3111 Paces Mill Road, Suite A-250
Address

Atlanta, GA 30339
City, State and Zip Code

acliche@halimarkco.com
E-mail address: (to be used for future annual report notification)

For further information concerning this matter, please call:

April Cliche at(__770 ) 984-2100 ext. 118

0%:6 HY (1834 #i0;

Name of Contact Person Area Code and Daytime Telephone Number

Enclosed is a check for the following amount:

[VIss250 Filing Fee [ ]561.25 Filing Fee  [_]$105.00 Filing Fee  [_|$113.75 Filing Fee,

and Certified Copy Certified Copy, and

and Certificate of
Certificate of Status

Status

MAILING ADDRESS:
Registration Section
Division of Corporations
P. O. Box 6327
Tallahassee, FL 32314

STREET ADDRESS:
Registration Section

Division of Corporations
Clifton Building

2661 Executive Center Circle
Tallahassee, FL 32301



SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT AND CERTIFICATE
OF KOMPLEAT, LTD.

THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT AND
CERTIFICATE (this “Amendment”) is entered into as of the 1< day of 2013
(the “Effective Date™), by CAROL L. GRAHAM (formerly known as “Caro! L. Zimmerly”) (the .
“Withdrawing General Partner”), HALLMARK GROUP SERVICES OF NORTH FLORIDA,
LLC, a Georgia limited liability company (the "Successor General Partner"), and JDH
ENTERPRISES, INC. OF POLK COUNTY and JON L. OSWALD and MARTIN H.
PETERSEN, a Georgia resident (the “Limited Partner™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, KOMPLEAT, LTD. (the "Partnership"), is a Florida limited partnership
formed pursuant to and governed by that certain Limited Partnership Agreement dated July S,
1977 and filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Florida on August 3, 1977, as amended
by that certain Kompleat Ltd. Amendment of Limited Partnership Certificate, dated May 7, 1979
and filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Florida on May 17, 1979, as further amended
by that certain Amendment to Limited Partnership Agreement dated January 24, 1980 and filed
with the Secretary of State of the State of Florida on February 28, 1980, as further amended by
that certain Kompleat Ltd. Amendment of Limited Partnership Certificate, dated November 13,
1980 and filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Florida on December 18, 1980, as
further amended by that certain Amendment to Certificate of Limited Partnership dated July 25,
1989 and filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Florida on August 11, 1989, as further
amended by that certain Fourth Amendment to Certificate of Limited Partnership dated January
1, 1990 and filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Florida on December 17, 1990, and.as
further amended by that certain Sixth Amendment to Amended and Restated Certificate of =
Limited Partnership Kompleat, Ltd. dated March 7, 1996 and filed with the Secretary éf Stat;?,.pf "}"B
the State of Florida on March 11, 1996 (collectively the “Partnership Agreement and Lhis

prace
Certificate™); and o . r=%
! 71 T E.?T

WHEREAS, the Withdrawing General Partner has become the General Partne,r Of l@
Partnershlp by succeeding to the interest of Robert E. Zimmerly in accordance thh*the‘ — m
provisions of the Sixth Amendment to Amended and Restated Certificate of Limited Partna'shlp
Kompleat, Ltd. referenced above and pursuant to the Certificate of Amendment for Kompleat,
Ltd. a Florida limited partnership filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Florida on
August 5, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Withdrawing General Partner has, by separate Transfer and Assignment
of General Partner Interest, transferred and assigned all of her right, title and interest as a General
Partner in the partnership (the “Interest”) to the Successor General partner; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to further amend the Partnership Agreement and
Certificate as set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants
contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which



are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto do hereby amend the Partnership Agreement and

Certificate as follows:
The Withdrawing General Partner hereby withdraws as General Partner from the

1. i
Partnership, and the Successor General Partner is hereby admitted as the General Partner
succeeding to all rights and interests, economic and non-economic, held by the Withdrawing

The Successor General Partner hereby agrees to be bound by the Partnership

General.
Agreement and Certificate, as amended hereby. The Limited Partners hereby confirm their
consent to the transfer and assignment of the Interest by the Withdrawing General Partner to the

Successor General Partner and waive any right and option to purchase the Interest provided
under the Partnership Agreement and Certificate with respect to such transfer and assignment

2. All references in the Partnership Agreement and Certificate to Chapter 620
Florida Statutes, shall mean the Flovida Revised Uniform Limited Partnership Act sct forth in
Chapter 620, Part 1, Florida Statutes, as amended from time to time.

All references in the Partnership Agreement and Certificate to Farmers Home

3. 1
Administration shall include any successor administrator of the financing referenced in Section
1.03(a) of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate, including United States Department of

Agriculture Rural Development.
4. Section 1.02 of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is hereby amended to
change the principal place of business of the Partnership to 4040 Newberry Road, Suite 1000,
Gainesville, Florida 32607.
Section 1.05 (b) of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is hereby amended

5. ion 1.
to substitute “any partner, or partnership, corporation or limited liability company of which
Martin H. Petersen (the principal of the General Partner)” for “any partner, or partnership or

corporation of which Claude E. Holmes (the General Partner)

Section 1.05 (c) and Section 4.02 of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate are

6. ion 1.
hereby amended to substitute “Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended from time to time

for “Internal Revenue Code of 1954,

Section 2,01 of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is hereby amended to

7. ion 2,
identify the Successor General Partner as the “General Partner” of the Partnership

Section 2.02 of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is hereby amended to

8. i .
identify the Limited Partners as the “Limited Partners” of the Partnership.

0. Section 3.03 of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is hereby deh‘:téd a
the following is hereby substituted in lieu thereof: ..‘-_ :
“3.03 Units: 0%
e
"’11 ?"
S
ETAN
[,
S



For purposes of allocating profits, losses and cash flow, the Partnership shall be
divided into one hundred (100) equal units, hereinafter referred to as the “units™ which

shall be distributed among the Partners as follows:
No. of Units

General Partner:

Hallmark Group Services of
North Florida, LLC 5

Limited Partners:

JDH Enterprises, Inc. of Polk County 20
Jon L. Oswald 70
5

Martin H. Petersen
No Partner, however, shall be deemed to have received any interest in the capital

of the Partnership as a result of its receiving credit for units pursuant to this Section. No

more than 100 units in the Partnership shall be created without the written consent of all
Partners.”
10.

11, The phrase “according to the provisions of Paragraph 620.23 of the Florida
Statutes™ is deleted from the first sentence of Section 6.02 of the Partnership Agreement and

Certificate.
12. The notice addresses of the Partners are as follows:
General Partner:
Hallmark Group Services of North Florida, LLC :: ’
' 3111 Paces Mill Road grp'f
Suite A-250 3
‘ Atlanta, Georgia 30339 &7
Attention: Mr. Martin H, Petersen Do
o
=5
A

Vi

Section 3.09 of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is deleted in its entirety.

0%:6 HY 11 g34 5y



Limited Partners:

Mr. Jon L. Oswald

c/o Jetfrey Daversa, Esquire
218 South U.S. Highway |
Suite 202

Tequesta, Florida 33469

Tre T
JDH Enterprises, Inc. of Polk County i %
John M. Curtis, President i
11635 NW 1* Avenue et
Gainesville, Florida 32607 AR
e @
Martin H. Pete.rsen ?3 I:E. £
3111 Paces Mill Road e
Suite A-250

Atlanta, Georgia 30339

13.  The parties shall cooperate reasonably with each other in connection with any
steps required to be taken as part of their respective obligations under this Amendment, and shatll
execute and deliver to each other such other documents and do such other acts and things, all as
any other party may reasonably request for the purpose of carrying out the intent of this
Amendment.

14. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings
ascribed thereto in the Partnership Agreement.

15. Except as herein and heretofore specifically amended, the Partnership Agreement
shall remain and continue in full force and effect.
16.  In the event of a conflict between any provision of this Amendment and any
provision in the Partnership Agreement, the provisions of this Amendment shall control.
17.

This Amendment is intended to be performed in accordance with, and only to the
extent permitted by, all applicable laws, ordinances, rules and regulations. If any provision of

this Amendment or the application thereof to any Person or circumstance shall, for any reason
and to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Amendment and the
application of such provision to other Persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby, but
rather shall be enforced to the greatest extent permitted by law. In the event that any provision of
this Amendment or the application thereof shall be invalid or unenforceable, the Partners agree to

negotiate (on a reasonable basis) a substitute valid or enforceable provision providing for
substantially the same effect as the invalid or unenforceable provision.

18.

It is the intention of the parties that all questions with respect to the construction,
enforcement and interpretations of this Amendment and the rights and liabilities of the parties

3
=
v



hereto shall be determined in accordance with the laws of the State in which the Partnership is
formed, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws.

19.  When entered into by the parties hereto, this Amendment is binding upon, and
mnures to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective executors and administrators,
personal and legal representatives, successors and assigns.

20.  This Amendment and any amendments hereto may be executed in several
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall

constitute one agreement binding on all parties hereto, notwithstanding that all parties shall not
have signed the same counterpart. This Amendment may be executed as facsimile originals and

each copy of this Amendment bearing the facsimile transmitted signature of any party’s
authorized representative shall be deemed an original.

[END OF PAGE; SIGNATURES BEGIN ON NEXT PAGE]

09:6 WY 11434

G374



e

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have executed and sealed this Amendmen

as of the day and yzar first above written.

WITH RAWING GENERAL PARTNER:

basl o (o

CAROL L. GRAHAM (former'y
known as Caro) L. Zimmerly)

SUCCESSOR GENERAL PARTNER:

HALLMARK GROUP SERVICES OF
NORTH FLORIDA, L1.C. a Georgla limited

‘mb“\lt)\company 5

Martin H. Petersen, as Manager

LIMITED PARTNERS:
JDH ENTERPRISES, INC. OF POLK
COUNTY
By:
Name:
Title:
)
i i
JON L. OS'WALD it
<
Ty f{-‘
o

&
2
14

0%:6 WY L1834

32714



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and sealed this Amendment
as of the day and year first above written.

WITHDRAWING GENERAL PARTNER:

CAROL L. GRAHAM
(formerly known as Carol L. Zimmerly)

SUCCESSOR GENERAL PARTNER:

HALLMARK GROUP SERVICES OF NORTH
FLORIDA, LLC, a Georgia limited liability

I P T Gy vl

MARTIN H. PETERSEN, as Manager

LIMITED PARTNERS:
JDH ENTERPRISES, INC. OF POLK COUNTY

JOW/T0S
MARTIN H. PETERSEN S
ol e B B
Ly 2 oZ
e <
M-,
=5z [T
ol W {:‘:j
e
o



